Group Interim Report
as of 30 June 2021

For people.
For tomorrow.

Consolidated Interim Statement
as of 31 March 2021

2	 GROUP KEY FIGURES

3	 GROUP INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT

28	 CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

50	 FURTHER INFORMATION

Contents

1DEUTSCHE WOHNEN SE
GROUP INTERIM REPORT
AS OF 30 June 2021

GROUP KEY FIGURES

Income statement� H1 2021 H1 2020 Change

Contracted rental income EUR m 425.8 421.8 0.9%

Earnings from Residential Property Management EUR m 373.3 370.7 0.7%

Earnings from disposals before
valuation gains due to disposals EUR m 25.2 5.9 327.1%

Earnings from Nursing and Assisted Living EUR m 39.7 42.5 –6.6%

Corporate expenses EUR m –55.4 –53.6 3.4%

EBITDA (adjusted) EUR m 387.4 373.2 4 3.8%

EBT (adjusted) EUR m 295.0 266.3 4, 6 10.8%

EBT (as reported) EUR m 456.2 312.5 46.0%

Earnings after taxes EUR m 256.4 216.7 18.3%

Earnings after taxes 1 EUR per share 0.70 0.60 16.5%

FFO I EUR m 291.4 285.7 4 2.0%

FFO I (undiluted) 1 EUR per share 0.85 0.81 4 4.9%

FFO I (diluted) 2 EUR per share 0.77 0.81 4 –4.9%

FFO II EUR m 300.1 286.0 4 4.9%

FFO II (undiluted) 1 EUR per share 0.87 0.81 4 7.4%

FFO II (diluted) 2 EUR per share 0.80 0.81 4 –1.2%

Balance sheet� 30/06/2021 31/12/2020 Change

Investment properties EUR m 28,551.4 28,069.5 481.9

Current assets EUR m 2,295.3 1,745.9 549.4

Equity EUR m 13,743.4 13,841.3 5 –97.9

Net financial liabilities EUR m 12,279.8 10,840.1 1,439.7

Loan-to-Value ratio (LTV) in % 40.2 37.0 3.2

Total assets EUR m 31,828.6 30,805.9 5 1,022.7

Share� 30/06/2021 31/12/2020 Change

Share price (closing price) EUR per share 51.58 43.69 18.1%

Number of shares (without own shares) m 343.82 343.77 0.0%

Market capitalisation (without own shares) EUR bn 17.7 15.0 18.0%

EPRA Net Tangible Assets (NTA)� 30/06/2021 31/12/2020 Change

EPRA NTA EUR m 19,873.9 17,852.9 5 11.3%

EPRA NTA EUR per share 52.67 51.93 5 1.4%

Fair values� 30/06/2021 31/12/2020 Change

Fair value properties 3 EUR m 26,557 26,168 389

Fair value per sqm living and usable space 3 EUR per sqm 2,734 2,683 1.9%

1	 Based on the weighted average of some 343.78 million shares in circulation in 2021 (without own shares) or some 351.50 million in 2020
2	 Based on the weighted average of some 377.28 million shares in circulation in 2021 (without own shares) or some 351.50 million in 2020
3	 Only includes residential and commercial buildings, without Nursing and Assisted Living and without right-of-use assets under leases

measured according to IFRS 16
4	 Previous year’s figure changed due to exercise of IAS 23 option
5	 Previous year’s figure changed due to finalisation of the purchase price allocation for the QUARTERBACK transaction